Notes, 2026 Notes, 2027 Notes and 2028 Notes in the Concurrent Tender Offers, as applicable or any other
expenses. In addition, we have assumed that purchase price for the 2025 Notes, 2026 Notes, 2027 Notes and
2028 Notes validly tendered and accepted for purchase in the Concurrent Tender Offers are paid using
(i) proceeds from the IDR Shelf Bonds V Phase I of IDR1.0 trillion (equivalent to US$67.0 million), (ii) funds
borrowed under Mandiri Term Loan II of IDR5.25 trillion (equivalent to US$340.0 million), and (iii) remaining
from Parent Guarantor’s and its subsidiaries’ cash on hand. However, there can be no assurance that any such
notes will be tendered or that the Concurrent Tender Offers will be completed.

You should read the as adjusted capitalization data set forth in the table below in conjunction with “Selected
Historical Financial, Operating and Reserve Data”, “Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial
Information”, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operation
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operation” and our consolidated
financial statements and the accompanying notes included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As of June 30, 2023

Descriptions Actual

As
Adjusted #1
(Unaudited)

As
Adjusted #2
(Unaudited)

Cash and Cash Equivalents ..... 466.1 946.3 925.5(4)

Long-term debts (including current maturities)
Bank loans ..... 766.7 766.7 1,106.7
Loan from non-bank financial institutions ..... 19.1 19.1 19.1
Rupiah bonds ..... 490.9 490.9 557.9
US Dollar bonds(2) ..... 1,688.4 1,688.4 1,263.3
Senior Notes offered hereby(3) ..... — 480.2 480.2

Total long-term debts ..... 2,965.1 3,445.3 3,427.2

82

As of June 30, 2023

Descriptions Actual

As
Adjusted #1
(Unaudited)

As
Adjusted #2
(Unaudited)

Equity:
Capital stock — Rp. 25 par value per share ..... 
Authorized — 55,000,000,000 shares ..... 
Issued and fully paid — 25,136,231,252 shares ..... 121.8 121.8 121.8
Treasury shares — 73,594,062 shares ..... (0.4) (0.4) (0.4)
Additional paid-in capital ..... 497.6 497.6 497.6
Effects of changes in the equity transactions of subsidiaries/associates . . (72.5) (72.5) (72.5)
Translation adjustments ..... (30.3) (30.3) (30.3)
Difference in value of transaction with non-controlling interests ..... 6.4 6.4 6.4
FV adjustments on cash flow hedging instruments ..... 37.6 37.6 37.6
Share of other comprehensive income of associates and joint venture . . . 12.0 12.0 12.0
Remeasurement of defined benefit program ..... 35.1 35.1 35.1
Retained earnings:

Appropriated ..... 6.5 6.5 6.5
Unappropriated ..... 1,054.2 1,054.2 1,054.2

Total equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent company . . . 1,667.9 1,667.9 1,667.9
Non-controlling interest ..... 203.7 203.7 203.7

Total Equity ..... 1,871.7 1,871.6 1,871.6

Total Capitalization(1) ..... 4,836.8 5,316.9 5,298.8

Notes:
(1) Total capitalization is calculated from total long-term debts plus total equity.
(2) Does not reflect the US$14.4 million of the 2027 Notes that have been repurchased by the Parent Guarantor after

June 30, 2023.
(3) Representing net proceeds from the Notes, which is after deducting the Initial Purchasers’ discounts, commissions and

fees in connection with this Offering with total cost of US$19.8 million.
(4) Assumes the cash and cash equivalents in As Adjusted #1 deducted with cash to pay the remaining tender offer amount

and transaction cost in connection with the Concurrent Tender Offers amounting to US$18.1 million and US$2.7 million,
respectively.

The table above does not reflect changes made to our capitalization and cash and cash equivalents after
June 30, 2023 other than to reflect the Offering of the Notes and the completion of the Concurrent Tender Offers

[…]

with our consolidated financial statements and the historical consolidated financial statements of the Corridor
Group and other financial information, included elsewhere in this Offering Circular and “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.” See also “Risk Factors — Risk
Relating to the Company — The historical financial information for Corridor and the unaudited pro forma
financial information included in this Offering Circular may not be indicative of what our actual financial
condition or results of operations would have been or of our future operating or financial performance.”

95

PT Medco Energi Internasional Tbk.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the year ended December 31, 2022
(Expressed in Millions of United States Dollars)

Company
Historical

Consolidated
Balances

(Audited)

Corridor
Group

Historical
Consolidated

Balances
(Audited)

Total
Combined
Company

and
Corridor

Group
Balances

(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Company
and

Corridor
Group

Combined
Consolidated
Pro Forma
Balances

(Unaudited)Adjustment 1 Adjustment 2

Revenue from contracts with
customers ..... 2,269.7 932.8 3,202.4 (773.5) a — 2,428.9

Finance income ..... 42.6 — 42.6 — — 42.6

Total revenues ..... 2,312.2 932.8 3,245.0 (773.5) — 2,471.5
Depreciation, depletion, and

amortization ..... (561.5) (75.5) (637.0) 278.8a (250.3) b.1 (608.6)
Production and lifting costs ..... (334.5) (70.6) (405.1) 47.2a — (357.9)
Cost of electric power sales and

related services ..... (44.9) — (44.9) — — (44.9)
Cost of crude oil purchases ..... (94.3) (16.7) (111.0) 11.8a — (99.2)
Cost of services ..... (18.0) — (18.0) — — (18.0)
Exploration expenses ..... (13.0) (1.4) (14.4) 0.9a — (13.5)

Total Cost of Revenues and Other
Direct Costs ..... (1,066.2) (164.2) (1,230.4) 338.7a (250.3)b.1 (1,142.0)

Gross Profit ..... 1,246.0 768.6 2,014.6 (434.8) (250.3) 1,329.5

Selling, general and administrative
expenses ..... (220.2) (40.9) (261.1) 33.7 a — (227.4)

Finance costs ..... (259.4) (1.6) (261.0) 1.0 a (2.8)b.4 (262.8)
Dividend income ..... 28.1 — 28.1 — — 28.1
Share of net profit (loss) of

associates and joint venture ..... 232.9 (21.9) 211.0 18.8 a — 229.8
Interest income ..... 39.6 27.8 67.4 (23.5)a — 43.9
Loss on derivative transactions . . . . . (36.9) — (36.9) — — (36.9)
Bargain purchase ..... 49.0 — 49.0 — (49.0)b.3 —
Loss on impairment of assets ..... (2.3) — (2.3) — — (2.3)
Loss on fair value adjustment of

financial assets ..... (0.5) — (0.5) — — (0.5)
Other expenses ..... (73.1) (3.9) (77.0) (0.7) a — (77.7)
Other income ..... 42.3 0.2 42.4 1.6 a — 44.0

Profit/(Loss) before income tax
expense from continuing
operations ..... 1,045.6 728.2 1,773.7 (403.9) (302.2) 1,067.7

Income tax benefit (expense) ..... (508.0) (321.1) (829.1) 175.3a 110.2b.2 (543.7)

Profit/(Loss) for the year from
continuing operations ..... 537.6 407.1 944.6 (228.6) (192.0) 524.0

Profit for the year from
discontinued operations ..... 13.8 — 13.8 — — 13.8

Profit/(Loss) for the year ..... 551.4 407.1 958.4 (228.6) (192.0) 537.8

96

PT Medco Energi Internasional Tbk.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the year ended December 31, 2022
(Expressed in Millions of United States Dollars)

Company
Historical

Consolidated
Balances

(Audited)

Corridor
Group

Historical
Consolidated

Balances
(Audited)

Total
Combined
Company

and
Corridor

Group
Balances

(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Company
and

Corridor
Group

Combined
Consolidated
Pro Forma
Balances

(Unaudited)Adjustment 1 Adjustment 2

Other Comprehensive Income that
will be reclassified to profit or
loss

Transalation adjustment ..... (15.4) — (15.4) — — (15.4)
Fair value adjustments on cash

flow hedging Instruments –
net of tax ..... 31.7 — 31.7 — — 31.7

Share of other comprehensive
income of associates and joint
ventures ..... 24.0 0.0 24.1 — — 24.1

Other Comprehensive Income that
will not be reclassified to profit
and loss

Remeasurement of defined
benefit program ..... (2.4) 8.9 6.5 — — 6.5

Income tax related to account
which is not being
reclassified ..... (0.8) (3.9) (4.7) — — (4.7)

Total Comprehensive Income/(loss)
for the year ..... 588.5 412.1 1,000.6 (228.6) (192.0) 579.9

Profit (loss) attributable to
Equity holders of the parent
company

Profit (loss) for the year from
continuing operations ..... 517.1 407.1 924.1 (228.6) (192.0) 503.5

Profit for the year from
discontinued operations . . . . . 13.8 — 13.8 — — 13.8

Profit (loss) for the year
attributable to equity holders
of the parent company ..... 530.9 407.1 937.9 (228.6) (192.0) 517.3

Profit for the year attributable to
non-controlling interests . . . . 20.5 — 20.5 — — 20.5

551.4 407.1 958.4 (228.6) (192.0) 537.8

97

PT Medco Energi Internasional Tbk.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the year ended December 31, 2022
(Expressed in Millions of United States Dollars)

Company
Historical

Consolidated
Balances

(Audited)

Corridor
Group

Historical
Consolidated

Balances
(Audited)

Total
Combined
Company

and
Corridor

Group
Balances

(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Company
and

Corridor
Group

Combined
Consolidated
Pro Forma
Balances

(Unaudited)Adjustment 1 Adjustment 2

Total Comprehensive Income
(Loss) attributable to
Equity holders of the parent
company

Comprehensive income (loss)
for the year from continuing
operations ..... 527.5 412.1 939.5 (228.6) (192.0) 518.9

Comprehensive income for the
year from discontinued
operations ..... 13.8 — 13.8 — — 13.8

Comprehensive income (loss)
for the year attributable to
equity holders of the parent
company ..... 541.3 412.1 953.3 (228.6) (192.0) 532.7

Comprehensive income for the
year attributable to
non-controlling interests . . . . 47.3 — 47.3 — — 47.3

588.5 412.1 1,000.6 (228.6) (192.0) 579.9

98

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

Footnotes relating to the column “Pro forma adjustments” referring to the key assumptions and estimates
used by the Company in the preparation of the pro forma adjustments

Basis of Acquisition Transaction (Expressed in millions of United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

The Company, through its wholly-owned subsidiary, MEG, acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding
shares of Corridor for total cash consideration of US$1,020.2 million (including related transaction costs of
US$5.4 million), wherein such amount was based on the Share Purchase and Sale Agreement with Phillips